Breakfast 17 Italian “Bread” Crumbs 47

Breakfast Meat-za Pizza 19 Homemade Taco Seasoning (DF) 48
Breakfast Casserole 20 Homemade Onion Soup Mix (DF) 48
Easy Breakfast Sausage Balls 21 Homemade Chili Seasoning (DF) 49
Pancake or Waffle Mix (DF) 22 Balsamic Vinaigrette (DF) 49
Easy Pancake or Waffles (DF) 22 Melissa’s Cajun Seasoning (DF) 50
Banana Nut Waffles (DF) 23 Grain-Free Baking Powder (DF) 50
Pumpkin Waffles (DF) 23 Melissa’s House Dressing (DFO) 51
Lemon-Blueberry Waffles (DF) 23 Blue Cheese Dressing 51
No-Grain Granola or Cereal (DF) 24 Honey Mustard Dressing or Dipping Sauce
French Toast 25 52
Ricotta Waffles or Pancakes 26 Japanese Yummy White Sauce (DF) 52
Apple Cinnamon “Oat”meal (DF) 27 Zesty Ranch Dip 53
Zesty Ranch Dressing 53
Appetizers, Party & Snack Foods 29 Mexican Ranch _ >3
Cream Cheese & Shrimp Sweet, Tangy & Spicy BBQ Sauce (DF) 54
Stuffed Jalapefios Wrapped in Bacon 31 Better-than-Butter- Butter 55
Bacon-Wrapped Chicken with Jalapefios Best Homemade Mayo (DF) 56
(DF) 31 Creole Lemon Mayonnaise (DF) 56
Easy Crunchy Chips or Crackers 32 Sweet and Spicy Asian Glaze (DF) 57
Mexican Cheese Dip 32 Cocktail Sauce (DF) 58
Sweet & Sour Meatballs (DF) 33 Pecan Pesto 58
Pimento Cheese 34 Crock Pot Apple Butter (DF) 59
Guacamole (DF) 34 Blackberry Jelly (DF) 59
Amazing Salsa (DF) 35 Cranberry Preserves (DF) 60
Pita Chips 35 Strawberry Glaze or Preserves (DF) 60
Oven Hot Wings 36 Blueberry Syrup (DF) 61
Parmesan Hot Wings 37 Blueberry Preserves (DF) 61
Pigs in a Blanket 38 Delicious Coffee Creamer (DF) 62
Queso Dip 39
Twice Baked Cauliflower in Potato Skins Soups & Stews 63
40 Roux-less Chicken and Sausage Gumbo
Easy Spinach-Artichoke Dip 41 (DF) 65
“Corn” Puppies 42 Ultimate Cheeseburger Soup 66
Béchamel (White Cheese) Sauce 43 Zesty ltalian Chicken Stew (DF) 67
Vanilla Cream Cheese Fruit Dip 44 Cauliflower Cheese Soup 68
Cauliflower-Potato Bisque 69
Condiments & Pantry Staples 45 Cream of Garlic-mushroom Soup 70

Bread-less Bread Crumbs (DF) 47 Coconut-Chipotle Chicken Thighs (DF) 71



Taco Soup (DF) 72

Crock Pot Chicken & “Rice” Soup (DF) 73 Main Dishes 106
Three Meat Chili (DF) 74 Shrimp & “Grits” 111
10-Minute Chili (DF? 7> Amazing Pot Roast with Mushroom Gravy
Green Summer Chili (DF) 76 (DF) 112
15-Minute Tomato Basil Soup 78 Dirty “Rice” (DF) 113
Crock Pot Chicken Chili (DF) 79 Daddy’s Chicken Perlo (DF) 114
. . Oven Baked BBQ Ribs (DF) 115
Side Dishes 81 Lemon-Garlic Chicken with Angel “Pasta”
Cheese “Grits” 84 116
Loaded Mashed “Taters 85 Crock Pot Pork Loin (DF) 117
Green Bean Casserole with Fried Onions Chicken Parmesan on Herbed Flatbread
118
86 _ Crock Pot Stroganoff 119
Bacon Fried Okra (DF) 87 Quick Stroganoff 120
Triple Mac and Cheese 88 Lemon Roasted Chicken (DF) 121
Oven Fried Asparagus (DF) 89 Easy Enchiladas (DF) 122
Swec-et Baked “Beans” (DF) 90 Easy Crock Pot Chicken (DF) 123
CaullfI‘O\‘Ner Pasta” (DF) 1 Homemade Chicken Stock (DF) 123
Zucchini “Pasta” (DF) 91 Cheeseburger Pizza 124
Oven Roasted Spaghetti Squash (DF) 92 Pecan Pesto Chicken 125
Cabbage Noodles. (DF) 92 Braised Cabbage with Sausage (DF) 126
Crock Pot Spaghetti Squash (DF) 93 Lemon Seared Salmon 127
Crock Po't Butternut Squash (DF) 93 “Fried” Chicken or Fish Fingers (DF) 127
Easy Braised Cabbage 94 Bacon-Garlic Chicken 128
Mayo-less Coleslaw (DF) o4 Crock Pot Pulled Pork (DF) 129
Amazing Crock Pot Turnip or Collard Cajun Chicken Alfredo 130
Greens (DF) 9> Cajun Chicken Cordon Bleu 131
Mashed “Taters” (DF) 36 Chicken Parmesan over “Spaghetti” 132
Amazing “Tater” Salad (DF) 97 Mini Meatballs 133
Creamy Southern Cole Slaw (DF) 98 Better than the Jar Marinara Sauce (DF)
Butternut-Sweet Potato Soufflé 99 134
Instan.t .R|ce 100 Apple-Chicken Salad (DF) 135
Zucchini Hash (DF) 100 Pork Fried “Rice” (DF) 136
Cucumber Caprese Salad 101 Salmon Burger with Creole Lemon Mayo
Bacon Fried Green Beans (DF) 102 (DF)
Fried Eggplant (DF) 103
Broccoli Casserole 137
104 Easy Taco Salad (DF) 138

Bacon-Broccoli Salad (DF) 105



Zucchini and Spinach Lasagna 139

Meat-za Pizza 140
Adobo Chicken with Yellow “Rice” (DF)
142
Fried Cube Steak (DF) 144
Blackened Fish (DF) 145
Savory Breads 146
Famous White Cheddar-Garlic
Biscuits 148
Bacon-Cheddar Biscuits 148
Herbed-Cheese Biscuits 148
Tasty Sandwich Buns (DF) 149
Herbed Flatbreads 150
Pita Chips 151
Croutons 151
Garlic Cheese Pizza Crust 152
Southern Style Buttermilk "Corn" Bread
153
Dinner Drop Biscuits 154
Sweet Breads & Muffins 156
Cinnamon-Raisin Bread (DF) 158
Cranberry-Orange Pecan Scones 159

Banana Nut Scones or Bread (DF) 160
Almond Butter-Spice Muffin Tops (DF)

161
Zucchini Mini-Muffins 162
Tea Cake Biscuits (DF) 164

Blueberry-Lemon Muffins or Scones 165
Blueberry Coffee Cake (Blueberry Buckle)

(DF) 166
Pumpkin Bread (DF) 167
Cherry-Almond Scones (DF) 168
Cakes, Cookies & Frostings 169
Carrot Cake (DF) 172
Southern Velvet Cake 173

Vanilla-Butter Cake 174

Coconut Cake (DF)

Southern Pound Cake

Lemon Pound Cake

Chocolate Pound Cake

Marble Pound Cake

Cream Cheese Frosting or Filling

Whipped Coconut Milk Frosting (DF)

Pea Picking Cake (Hawaiian Cake)
Pineapple Frosting

Millionaire Frosting

Sweetened Whipped Cream
Whoopie Pies (DF)

Lady Fingers (DF)

Apple Harvest Breakfast Cookies

Happy-House Chocolate Chip Cookies

Southern Pecan Cookie
“Sugar” Cookies

Lemon “Sugar” Cookie
Lemon-Thyme Cookies
Thumbprint Jelly Cookies
Melissa’s Milano Cookies

All Things Chocolate

Fudgy Brownies (DF)

Double Chocolate Cupcakes (DF)
Refrigerator Fudge (DF)

Fudge Pops (DF)

Chocolate Truffles

Chocolate Cheesecake

Flour-less Chocolate Torte
Whipped Chocolate Cream Cheese
Frosting

Milk Chocolate Ganache Frosting
Dark Chocolate Chunks (DF)
No-Fail Chocolate Ganache (DF)
Whipped Ganache Frosting
Chocolate Frosting (DF)
Chocolate Pecan Cookies

175
176
176
177
177
178
178
179
179
179
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
185
185
186
187

188
191
192
193
194
195
196
197

198
198
199
200
200
201
202



Desserts
Melissa’s Famous Cheesecake
Tiramisu
Dessert Waffles (DF)
Heavenly Peanut Butter Pie
Bread Pudding
Southern Strawberry Delight
No Bake Upside Down Cheesecakes
Créme Brule
Pumpkin Creme Brule
Pumpkin Pie with Pecan Crust (DF)
Southern Pumpkin Delight
“Candied” Pecans
Blueberry Cobbler
Mini-Pumpkin Cheesecakes

Gourmet Sweets
Daddy’s “Corn” Flake Clusters
Peanut Butter Balls
Peanut Butter Cups
Sweet-Spiced Nuts
Candied Apples (DF)
Chocolate Covered Strawberries

Beverages & Frozen Treats
Hot Chocolate (DF)
Orange Julius (DF)
Egg Nog
Double Chocolate Ice Cream (DF)
Watermelon Popsicles (DF)
Easy Vanilla Ice Cream
Chocolate Ice Cream
Nutty-Chocolate Chip Ice Cream
Pecan Pie Ice Cream
Berry Ice Cream
Cheesecake Ice Cream
Georgia Peach Milkshake
Strawberry Margarita (DF)
30-Second Strawberry Daiquiri

204
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
214
215
216
217
218
219

220
222
223
223
224
225
226

227
230
231
231
232
232
233
233
233
233
233
234
235
235
236

Lemon-Limeade (DF) 236

Strawberry Sorbet (DF) 237
90-Second Strawberry-Coconut Soft
Serve (DF) 237
Southern Sweet Tea (DF) 238
Chocolate Milk 238
Cheesecake Shake 239
Mocca-Chino Shake (DF) 239
Melissa's 30-Second Weight-Loss Shake
(DF) 240
Chocolaty Frosty 241
Pineapple-Basil Smoothie (DF) 241
Homemade Almond Milk 242
Crock Pot Recipes
10-Minute Chili 75
15-Minute Tomato Basil Soup 78
Amazing Pot Roast with Mushroom Gravy
112
Better than the Jar Marinara Sauce 134
Cauliflower Cheese Soup 68
Cauliflower-Potato Bisque 69
Chicken Stock 123
Coconut-Chipotle Chicken Thighs 71
Cranberry Preserves 60
Cream of Garlic Mushroom Soup 70
Crock Pot Apple Butter 59
Crock Pot Chicken & “Rice” Soup 73
Crock Pot Pork Loin 117
Crock Pot Pulled Pork 129
Crock Pot Spaghetti or Butternut Squash
93
Crock Pot Chicken Chili 79
Crock Pot Stroganoff 119
Crock Pot Turnip or Collard Greens 95
Easy Crock Pot Chicken 123
Green Summer Chili 76

Roux-less Chicken and Sausage Gumbo 65
Sweet, Tangy & Spicy BBQ Sauce 54



Taco Soup

Three Meat Chili

Ultimate Cheeseburger Soup
Zesty Italian Chicken Stew

72
74
66
67



